

No. 19-292

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

CHARLOTTE FOURNIER
THE FOUNDERS ACADEMY
5 PERIMETER ROAD
MANCHESTER, NH 03103
(603) 952-4705

February 22, 2021

J.WEEKLEY@TFANH.ORG

J.GRACZA@TFANH.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

**I The Term Of Seizure Has Been Clearly
Defined Through Preceding Court Cases**

**A This Court Has Defined Seizure
Through Preceding Cases Generally
Leasing to One Conclusion**

**B The Founders Had A Definition Of
Seizure When The Bill Of Rights Was Written**

**II The Petitioner's Case Cannot Support The
Purpose of Seizure**

**A The Word Seizure "Describes Law
Enforcement's Gathering of Evidence**

Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Brower v. Inyo County, 489 U. S. 593, 489 U. S. 596 (1989)

California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991)

Cf. 85 U. S. Whitman, 18 Wall. 457, 85 U. S. 471 (1874)

James Madison, “Bill of Rights as Proposed” (March 4, 1789):

Merriam-Webster Dictionary

Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U. S. 1, 392 U. S. 19, n. 1 (1968)

"Torres v. Madrid." Oyez, www.oyez.org/cases/2020/19-292. Accessed 10 Feb. 2021.

William Baude & James Y. Stern, *The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)
